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STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP 
Applicant:   Homeport 
   c/o Laura MacGregor Comek, Esq. 
   17 S. High Street, Ste. 700 
   Columbus, Ohio 43215 
   laura@comeklaw.com 
   614.560.1488 
 
Owners:  Columbus Housing Partnership dba Homeport 
   3443 Agler Rd. 
   Columbus, Ohio 43219 
 
Address:  2870 Alum Creek Dr.  
Parcel Nos.:  010-267629 
Zoning Districts: PUD-8  
Date:   October 31, 2021 

 
 This Statement is provided in support of the Applicant’s Council Variance Application.  
 
 This application for CV, rather than a full rezoning, is sought due to the OHFA and Franklin County funding 
programs and the need for zoning approvals for application deadlines February 2022. The Applicant is using the City’s 
two-step process for affordable housing developers, driven from funding application deadlines and the short time frames 
associated therewith. The Applicant will proceed with Step One to confirm the uses and density as set forth here. After 
the funding grants are awarded, and if the project is funded, the Applicant will file a full rezoning of the property to 
address all other issues relative to zoning, development standards, etc.  
 

The Step One CV seeks approval to merely achieve a technical change in the definition of 40 ‘townhome’ units of 
affordable senior housing to 40  two (2), three (3) and four (4) family building units of affordable senior housing and to 
allow 1- and 2-bedroom units instead of 2 and 3 bedrooms. 
 
 This Council Variance is necessary as the current PUD-8 specifically defines the 40 units as ‘townhomes’ which by 
City of Columbus definition includes certain public roadway construction and platting requirements that differ from 
merely ‘attached multi-family’ ie., two (2), three (3) and four (4) family building units construction, which allows for 
private streets and no unit-by-unit platting. Too, the specificity of 2- and 3-bedroom units are within the existing PUD-8 
but are NOT consistent with the OHFA scoring system which gives preference to 1 and 2 bedroom units to meet the 
senior housing typology. 
 

By City of Columbus process, Homeport may ONLY obtain use and density by council variance, to meet the OHFA 
requirement.1 This request seeks to also include the bedroom count, to specifically meet the OHFA requirement. If the 
project is awarded, Homeport will return for a full rezoning and new council variance (if needed) to fully develop the 
project. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                 
1 The Applicant has included a variance to CCC Section 3345.07, Contents of Application, as a procedural compliance item for this council variance. 
It may be included in the follow up rezoning, that item is ‘to be determined.’ 
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Columbus City Ordinance 0677-003 specifically provides: 
 
Sub Area C (4.31 acres; 9.28 net u/a) 
This tract will be developed with forty (40) townhomes for sale and will be developed in accordance 
with C.C.C. Section 3333 for Multi-Family Residential Development. All townhomes shall have 2 to 3 
bedrooms and attached garages. 

 
 

Variance/Modification to this underlying standard is needed to construct senior affordable housing – i.e., a 40-unit 
development along the east side of Alum Creek Dr.  with 1- and 2-bedroom units. The Applicant is also varying CCC 
Section 3345.07 regarding the Contents of a PUD application, to the extent this CV is not in strict compliance with the 
existing PUD or PUD code. 
 

The Site is only 4.167 +/- acres and has been zoned for a ‘multi-family’ residential use since 2003. 
 

The variances are not significant given the same number of units and the same intended use being multi-family 
housing.  
 
There are no adverse effects to adjacent landowners – if anything the inclusion of senior housing meets a need in the 
area. There is no effect on the delivery of governmental services. 
 
The Applicant cannot feasibly obviate the minor use variance – to allow ‘attached multi-family,’ ie., two (2), three (3) and 
four (4) family building units, residential housing, as the current PUD-8 does specifically include this component. 
 
 For these reasons, the Applicant respectfully requests approval of these variances. 
 
 
     Respectfully submitted, 
  
 

     Laura MacGregor Comek, Esq.                                                                  

      
     Laura MacGregor Comek, Esq. 
     17 S. High St., Ste 700 
     Columbus, Ohio 43215 
     Phone: 614.560.1488 
     Laura@comeklaw.com    
     Counsel for Applicant 
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HOMEPORT 
3443 Agler Rd. 

Columbus, Ohio 43219 
 

Laura MacGregor Comek 
17 S High St. Ste 700 

Columbus, Ohio 43215 
 

 
Far South Columbus AC 

Robert Patterson 
2664 Diane Place 

Columbus, Ohio 43207 
 

Far South Columbus AC 
Michael Walker 

926 Tellega Avenue 
Columbus, Ohio 43207 

 
Judith and Andres Calalo 

2945 Summit Springs Dr. 
Columbus, Ohio 43207 

 
Nicholas Kimble or Tasha Donahoe 

2939 Summit Springs Dr. 
Columbus, Ohio 43207 

 
Charlene Easley 

2933 Summit Springs Dr. 
Columbus, Ohio 43207 

 

Clarence Roquemore 
Sharon Chukes 

2542 Eden Creek Ln. 
Columbus, Ohio 43207 

 

Amanda and Kevin Lawrence 
2548  

Eden Creek Ln. 
Columbus, Ohio 43207 

Johnetta Love 
2554 Eden Creek Ln. 

Columbus, Ohio 43207 
 

Preston Harris 
2934 Zareba Dr. 

Columbus, Ohio 43207 
 

Elizabeth Livesay 
2935 Zareba Dr. 

Columbus, Ohio 43207 

Moulay Kadimiskalli 
2930 Summit Springs Dr. 
Columbus, Ohio 43207 

 
Donna and Larry Rispress 
2936 Summit Springs Dr. 
Columbus, Ohio 43207 

 

Bonita and Norman Brown 
2941 Zareba Dr. 

Columbus, Ohio 43207 
 

City of Columbus Ohio 
90 W Broad St. Rm. 425 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 

 
Fieldstone Court Homes 

2850 Alum Creek Dr. 
Columbus, Ohio 43207 

 

 
Old Dominion Freight Line 

500 Old Dominion Way 
Thomasville, NC 27360-8923 

 
 

Ms. Eileen Neale 
2488 Liston Ave. 

Columbus, Ohio 43207 
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PROJECT DATE:

PROJECT #:

SHEET DATE:

THE ARRANGEMENTS DEPICTED HEREIN ARE THE 
PROPERTY OF COLUMBUS DESIGN LLC.
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED Ⓒ 2021

WWW.THECOLUMBUSDESIGNCOMPANY.COM
614-636-3075

 WESTERVILLE OHIO 43081

COLUMBUS DESIGN LLC
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SITE DATA TABLE

ADDRESS (NO ADDRESS) ALUM CREEK DR
PARCEL NO. 010-267629
EXISTING ZONING R4
HEIGHT DISTRICT H-35
EXISTING AREA 4.1 AC +/-, 180,000 SF +/

A. ZONING
ZONING PUD8 - Z02-064A
VARIANCE # CV21 - ______

B. BUILDING
PROPOSED USE 40 DWELLING UNITS
HEIGHT: LESS THAN 35'
LOT COVERAGE

SETBACKS: AS NOTED

C. PARKING
40 DU
PARKING: REQUIRED
PARKING: PROVIDED 76 TOTAL SPACES

D. SITE
REFUSE: CITY OF COLUMBUS
TREES: 1 TREE / 10 DU REQUIRED (4 TREES PROVIDED)

ADDRESS
SITE AREA CALCULATION

AREA DESCRIPTION SF %

SITE DATA - BUILDING TYPE 1 2200 SF 1%
LOT COVERAGE
SITE DATA - BUILDING TYPE 4 4850 SF 3%
SITE DATA - BUILDING TYPE 4 4850 SF 3%
SITE DATA - BUILDING TYPE 4 4850 SF 3%
SITE DATA - BUILDING TYPE 4 4850 SF 3%
SITE DATA - BUILDING TYPE 4 4850 SF 3%
SITE DATA - BUILDING TYPE 4 4850 SF 3%
SITE DATA - BUILDING TYPE 4 4850 SF 3%
SITE DATA - BUILDING TYPE 4 4850 SF 3%
SITE DATA - BUILDING TYPE 4 4850 SF 3%
SITE DATA - BUILDING TYPE 2 2450 SF 1%
SITE DATA - BUILDING TYPE 2 2450 SF 1%
TOTAL SITE AREA - 180,000 SF

0'
60'

1" = 30'- 0"
30'CV21-_____

SITE PLAN

PARKING COUNT
LOCATION SIZE/TYPE COUNT

1ST FLOOR 76
76
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